 Treatment effect of tofersen + SoC is based on the time to event analysis for progression
(i.e. time to increase in a MiToS stage, HR=0.61) and death (HR=0.1). The HRs were
calculated using crossover-adjusted control group from VALOR+OLE.

 Backward transitions (i.e. improvement in MiToS staging) were allowed for in the eco-
nomic model.

 No stopping rules for tofersen were applied per stage. Instead, a 1.02% 4-weeks proba-
bility of discontinuation of tofersen was applied.

 Health state utility source was an external study by Moore et al. Caregiver utilities were
included and sourced from an external study by Stenson et al.

 Three adverse events were considered in the model: limb pain and back pain, radiculitis
and myelitis. Those were assigned a disutility (-0.0072, 7 days duration) and costs.

 Costs of subsequent treatments and genetic testing were not included.
 Resource use sourced from Moore et al in a UK perspective. Supported by studies from

Kierkegaard and Jennum.
 Discount rates according to Norwegian guidelines, 4% up to year 40, and 3% onwards.

 Results in Biogen’s base case scenario

Table 22: Company base case results for tofersen + SoC vs SoC, NOK

  Tofersen + SoC SoC Diff.

Drug Acquisition  9,933,963 28,090 9,905,873

Administration Costs 519,100 0 519,100

Monitoring Costs 12,681 0 12,681

Adverse Event Costs 38,039 4,806 33,233

Total treatment Costs (NOK) 10,503,782 32,896 10,470,886
Healthstate Costs (NOK)
MiToS Stage 0 127,854 65,501 62,352

MiToS Stage 1 185,146 78,254 106,892

MiToS Stage 2 111,052 38,221 72,831

MiToS Stage 3 81,022 19,438 61,584

MiToS Stage 4 116,125 17,597 98,528
Total Healthstate Costs (NOK) 621,198 219,011 402,187

Total Costs (NOK) 11,124,980 251,907 10,873,073

Life years (LY) 3.29 1.28 2.01

Total Patient QALYs 1.58 0.69 0.90

Total Caregiver QALYs 2.51 1.01 1.50

Total QALYs 4.09 1.69 2.40

Cost per QALY gained   4,538,531

46

5.2 JNHB base case

 Changes in assumptions in the JNHB base case scenarios

 The HR of 1.3 for SOD1 ALS population vs overall ALS population is removed. HRs
between 1 and 0.1 are explored in JNHB’s analyses. With a declining hazard ratio, me-
dian and mean survival in the SoC arm increases (Table 23).

 Treatment effect of tofersen is varied. For progression, JNHB presents HRs ranging
from 0.61 to 0.69 representing crossover-adjusted analysis and ITT analysis, respec-
tively. For survival, respective HRs ranging from 0.12 to 0.66 based on the newest